

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT 04-25-2000 FORM PTO-1619A **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type **Submission Type Assignment** Security Agreement x New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document iD# Correction of PTO Error Other Release of Security Interest Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Conveying Party(ies) Name (line 1) Societé Generale 10 01 1999 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Bear Archery, Inc is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 4600 Southwest 41st Boulevard (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) 32608 Address (line 3) Gainesville FL **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (tine 2) Address (line 3)

Address (line 4)

01 FC:581

02/P4/2000 INSUYEN 00000160 08047481

1760.00 DP

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

or this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and it to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, ce of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMS Iget Package O651-0027, Petent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheets, morning to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 010731 FRAME: 0883



FORM PTO-1619B Expires 08:30:99 OMB 08:51-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and	Area Code and Telephone Number	
Name		
Address (line 1)		
	- Company of the second of the	
Address (line 2)	The state of the s	rederal Rescarch.
Address (line 3)		100 Seventh St. Al. W
Address (line 4)		ute 101 Jashington, UC, 201104
	number of pages of the attached conveyence doc	
including any a Application Number(s) or		t if additional numbers attached
	Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numb	•
Patent Application N	lumber(s) Pat	ent Number(s)
08047481 08376294	08390056 4178905 4	112909 4241715
08591719 08720041	08720044 4257385 4	300521 4323415
08865986	4318702	336786° 4370972 •
If this document is being filed together signed by the first named executing in	with a <u>new.</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent applic ventor.	eation was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty	(PCT)	PCT
Enter PCT application	n number	
only if a U.S. Application on the control of the co		PCT
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of properties involved.	# 44
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$
Method of Payment:	Enclosed Deposit Account	
Deposit Account	ccount or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	
tand to paymone y asperte	Deposit Account Number:	#
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowl attached copy is a true of indicated herein.	ledge and belief, the foregoing Information is true copy of the original document. Charges to depos	and correct and any it account are authorized, as
	O T	12/02/99
Erica Peterson Name of Person Signin	g Signature	Date

1 1

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027		CORDATION FO CONTINU PATENTS		ET	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademerk Office PATENT
Conveying P	arty(ies) Conveying Parties	Mark if add	litional names of conveyin	g parties attache	d Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)]
Receiving Pa	ırty(ies)		Mark if additional name	s of receiving pa	rties attached
Enter additional	Receiving Party(ies)				
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)					is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (tine 2)					document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode
Name (line 1)					if document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Man eas have it					be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)					Assignment,
Address (line 3)					Code
Application N	City lumber(s) or Pater Patent Application Number	nt Number(s)	State/Country Mark if additional in	umbers attached	}
				Patent Num	
	tent Application Nun	inei(s)	4372285	4390136	4401097
			4438753	4440142	4475723
			4478203	4489876	4561413
			4562824	4693288	4718397
			5099819	5137006	5178122

ı
ı
۱
ı

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619C	CON	ON FORM COVER : ITINUATION ENTS ONLY	SHEET	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying P	arty(ies) Conveying Parties		rk if additional names of co	nveying parties attach	ed Execution Data Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month: Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Cate Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Pa	erty(ies)		Mark if additions	i names of receiving p	evice attached
	Receiving Party(ie	ıs)		a rimina or received b	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)					document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		City	State/Country	Zip	Code
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)			State/Country.		p Code
Application I	Number(s) or	iv		itional numbers attach	ed .
	atent Application		1	Patent Nu	mber(s)
			5141689	5368006	5335645
			5342756	5501208	5615663
			5651355	5666938	D262479
			D263162	D300762	4,352,769
				4369	118



RELEASE OF SECURITY Interest IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

AGREEMENT, dated as of October ____ 1999 by and between Bear Archery, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Grantor"), and Societé Générale, a French banking organization acting through its New York branch (the "Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 1997 among the Grantor, HRC Properties, Inc. and the Lender, as amended from time to time and now in effect (the "Loan Agreement"), the Grantor and the Lender entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 1997, as amended from time to time and now in effect (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor, in order to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Grantor's obligations to the Lender under the Loan Agreement, granted the Lender a security interest in all of the Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Lender release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in order to induce the Lender to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Lender agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has assigned to the Lender for collateral purposes and has granted to the Lender a security interest in, among other things, the Intellectual Property Collateral.
 - 2. The Lender hereby releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 3. The Security Agreement and all of the obligations of the parties thereto are hereby canceled and terminated, except for those provisions which, by their terms, survive the repayment of the obligations secured by the Security Agreement and the termination of the Security Agreement.
- 4. The Lender hereby agrees to execute and deliver, at the expense of the Grantor, all such other instruments and other documents and take such further actions as may be necessary to carry out the release of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including cancellation of the Security Agreement by written notice, executed on behalf of the Lendar, to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office.
- 5. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 6. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

MHODMALACTIVE:8095669:2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BEAR ARCHERY, INC.

John B. Ayer
Vice President

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, NEW YORK BRANCH

Name: Title:

On this, the day of, 1999, before me appeared John B. Ayer, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he is a Vice President of Bear Archery, Inc. and that he signed such instrument as a free act and deed. Acqueline Rosengart Notary Public, State of New York No. 01805087454 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires Nov 3, 1999 STATE OF Ss. On this, the day of 1999, before me appeared	STATE OF	}
Archery, Inc. and that he signed such instrument as a free act and deed. Acquelize Viergal Notary My Commissioner Expires: JACQUELINE ROSENGART Notary Public, State of New York No. 01RO5087454 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires Nov 3, 1999 STATE OF	COUNTY OF) 58.
STATE OF On this, the	On this, the day of person who signed this instrument, who Archery, Inc. and that he signed such it	, 1999, before me appeared John B. Ayer, the acknowledged that he is a Vice President of Bear instrument as a free act and deed.
STATE OF On this, the	• .	My Commissioner Expires:
On this, theday of, 1999, before me appeared the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledge that he/she is of Société Générale and that he/she signed		Notary Public, State of New York No. 01RO5087454 Qualified in Suffolk County
On this, theday of, 1999, before me appeared the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledge that he/she is of Société Générale and that he/she signed	STATE OF))
that he/she is of Société Générale and that he/she signed	COUNTY OF	;
#4844 \$644 \$474 EPA EP		, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged
		Ot pociera Centetate aum mar usague aritimen
Notary My Commissioner Expires:		

SEP-38-1999 12:56 ROPES & GRAY
SEP-29-99 WED 05:10 PK LUSKIN, STERN & EISLER

ROPES & GRAY

.FAX NO. 2122932705

P.06 P. 03

NO. 7668 P. 3/4

! IN WITNESS WEIREROR, the portion bessets have executed this Agreement as of the date like above written.

BEAR ARCHERY, INC.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, NEW YORK BRANCH

By:

Name: Thie: Cynthia A. Jay Managing Director

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Dual-Feed Single-Cam Compound Bow	08/047,481
Improved Compression Molded Archery Bow Limb and Method for Manufacturing the Same	08/376,294
Dual-Feed Single-Cam Compound Bow	08/390,056
Swing Arm Cable Guard	08/591,719
Method for Manufacturing Continuous Compression Molded Archery Bow Limb Portions and the Bow Limb Portions Produced Thereby	08/720,041
Method for Manufacturing Discrete Compression Molded Archery Bow Limb Portions and the Archery Bow Limb Portions Produced Thereby	08/720,044
Archery Bow Having Pivotal Bow Limb Pockets	08/865,986

1403.439



4,561,413	Limb Tip Brackets
4,562,824	Compound Bow Uni-Star One Cam
4,693,288	Cross Bow Trigger Mechanism
4,718,397	One Cam Bow Transverse Mounting
5,099,819	Tubular Riser Bow Handle
5,137,006	Arrow Rest for Archery Bow
5,178,122	Archery Bow Cable Guard Mount
5,141,689	Method for Manufacturing a Compression Molded Archery Bow Limb
5,368,006	Bunt-Feed Single Cam Compound Bow
5,335,645	Bow Handle
5,342,756	Improved Molded Archery Bow Limb
5,501,208	Molded Archery Bow Limb
5,615,663	Archery Bow with Improved Adjustable Grip
5,651,355	Inside Mounted Sliding Two-Piece Staggered Slots Cable Guard
5,666,938	Bow String Kisser Button
D262,479	Bow Handle
D263,162	Archery Bow Handle
D300,762	Bow Handle with Direct Sight Window

-2-

ROPES & GRAY

FAX NO. 2122932705

P.07 P. 04

SEP. 25. 1999 - 3:21PM ROPES & GRAY

NO. 7668 7. 4/4

STATE OF COUNTY OF	3 25 .
On this, theday or person who signed this instrum Alrohery, Inc. and that he signe	, 1999, before me appeared John B, Ayer, the zi, who admowledged that he is a Vice President of Bear such instrument as a free set and deed.
	Notacy My Comprissioner Expires:
STATE OF COUNTY OF Qu	ievs }

On this, the 12 day of October, 1999, before me appeared who airned this instrument, who asknowledged who is Mana ("in Director of Societé Générale and that he/she signed that he'sbe is Mana C'ing D'

Notary Facimini Seeram
My Commissioner Repires: 01/11/2001

PADMINI K. SEERAM lotery Public, State of New York No. 41-5006881 Qualified in Queens County niceion Expires January 11,466.....

TOTAL P.07

PATENT

REEL: 010731 FRAME: 0893

EXHIBIT A



PARIDATES	
4,178,905	Compound Bow Adjustment and Indicating Mechanism
4,112,909	Compound Bow (2 Wheel)
4,241,715	Compound with Adjustable Eccentric Wheel
4,257,385	Bow with Thumb Receiving Opening
4,300,521	Compound Bow and Balancing Yoke
4,323,415	Method and Apparatus for Simultaneously Molding a Plurality of Parts
4,318,702	Methods and Apparatus for Sequentially Forming a Molded Product
4,336,786	Attachment Member for Securing the Ends of Cables
4,352,769	Methods for Simultaneously Molding a Plurality of Products
4,368,718	Compound with Two-Track Lever Cams (Load Balancing System)
4,370,972	Attachment Means for Securing Cable Ends on a Compound Bow
4,372,285	Adjustable Cable End Bracket for Compound Bow
4,390,136	Fabricated Sheet Metal Compression Mold and Method of Making
4,401,097	Compound Bow with Overlapping Track Cams
4,438,753	Compound Bow
4,440,142	Compound Bow Tuning Adjuster
4,475,723	Elongated Spring Member
4,478,203	Bow Cable and Bow String Attachment Means
4,489,876	Method of Making a Fabricated Sheet Metal Compression Mold

214608.v01 12/2/99 1:30 PM 4LLC011.DOC

RECORDED: 04/25/2000

1403.439